

No. 17-1566

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

TIMOTHY FINLEY,

*Appellant,*

v.

ERICA HUSS, et al.,

*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Michigan,  
No. 2:16-cv-00253

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

DANIEL M. GREENFIELD  
RODERICK AND SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
Northwestern Pritzker  
School of Law  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, Illinois 60611  
(312) 503-8538

H. BARTOW FARR  
GALEN BASCOM  
*Counsel of Record*  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 879-5000  
galen.bascom@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Appellant Timothy Finley*

July 26, 2017

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Procedural History.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. Placing And Holding Finley In Solitary Confinement, Knowing The Heightened Risk Of Harm Presented By His Serious Mental Illness, Constituted Deliberate Indifference To His Medical Condition.....	15
A. Defendants Knowingly Disregarded the Risk of Harm Solitary Confinement Would Pose to Finley’s Serious Medical Condition.....	17
1. The objective component.....	17
2. The subjective component .....	22
B. The District Court’s Reasons for Rejecting Finley’s Claim Lack Merit .....	23
II. Placing Finley In Solitary Confinement Failed To Reasonably Accommodate His Disability.....	26
III. Placing Finley In Solitary Confinement Imposed An Atypical And Significant Hardship That Implicated A Protected Liberty Interest.....	30

IV. The District Court Should Have Afforded Finley An Opportunity To  
Amend His Complaint ..... 32

CONCLUSION ..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

DESIGNATION OF ORIGINATING COURT DOCUMENTS

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Anderson v. City of Blue Ash*,  
798 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 26, 27

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....13

*Bennett v. MIS Corp.*,  
607 F.3d 1076 (6th Cir. 2010).....13

*Braggs v. Dunn*,  
No. 2:14CV601-MHT(WO), 2017 WL 2773833  
(M.D. Ala. June 27, 2017) .....20

*Brown v. Bargery*,  
207 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 9, 31

*Coleman v. Brown*,  
28 F. Supp. 3d 1068 (E.D. Cal. 2014).....20

*Comstock v. McCrary*,  
273 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2001).....16

*Davis v. Ayala*,  
135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015).....19

*Den Hartog v. Wasatch Acad.*,  
129 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 1997).....27

*Dominguez v. Corr. Med. Servs.*,  
555 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2009).....22

*Easley v. Nixon-Hughes*,  
No. 1:06CV863, 2009 WL 237733 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 29, 2009) ..... 7, 25

*Estelle v. Gamble*,  
429 U.S. 97 (1976)..... *passim*

*Farmer v. Brennan*,  
511 U.S. 825 (1994).....15

*Glossip v. Gross*,  
135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....19

*Gov’t of the V.I. v. Martinez*,  
239 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2001).....17

*Grabow v. Cty. of Macomb*,  
580 F. App’x 300 (6th Cir. 2014).....16

*Gregg v. Georgia*,  
428 U.S. 153 (1976).....32

*Gregoire v. Class*,  
236 F.3d 413 (8th Cir. 2000).....17

*Harden-Bey v. Rutter*,  
524 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 12, 31

*Helling v. McKinney*,  
509 U.S. 25 (1993).....24

*Hewitt v. Helms*,  
459 U.S. 460 (1983).....8

*Horn v. Madison Cty. Fiscal Court*,  
22 F.3d 653 (6th Cir. 1994).....16

*Incumaa v. Stirling*,  
791 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2015).....18

*LaFountain v. Harry*,  
716 F.3d 944 (6th Cir. 2013).....33

*Latson v. Clarke*,  
No. 1:16CV00039, 2017 WL 1407570 (W.D. Va. Apr. 20, 2017).....20

*Lay v. Norris*,  
876 F.2d 104, 1989 WL 62498 (6th Cir. 1989).....17

*Lewis v. Humboldt Acquisition Corp.*,  
681 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2012).....30

*Lonergan v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
623 F. App’x 990 (11th Cir. 2015).....29

*Madrid v. Gomez*,  
889 F. Supp. 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1995) .....20

*McGary v. City of Portland*,  
386 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2004).....28

*McGore v. Wrigglesworth*,  
114 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 1997).....33

*McPherson v. Mich. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n*,  
119 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1997).....30

*Morris v. Travisono*,  
499 F. Supp. 149 (D.R.I. 1980).....18

*O’Brien v. Mich. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
592 F. App’x 338 (6th Cir. 2014).....14

*Pa. Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey*,  
524 U.S. 206 (1998).....26

*Phillips v. Roane Cty.*,  
534 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 10, 15, 16

*Pierce v. Cty. of Orange*,  
526 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2008).....28

*Quigley v. Tuong Vinh Thai*,  
707 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2013).....24

*Sandin v. Connor*,  
515 U.S. 472 (1995)..... 8, 12, 30

*Scarver v. Litscher*,  
434 F.3d 972 (7th Cir. 2006).....20

*Serrano v. Francis*,  
345 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003).....32

*Spicer v. Williamson*,  
132 S.E. 291 (N.C. 1926).....15

*Wheeler v. Butler*,  
209 F. App’x 14 (2d Cir. 2006).....32

*Williams v. Curtin*,  
631 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2011).....9

*Williams v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
848 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2017).....18

*Wright v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr.*,  
831 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2016).....28

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1915 ..... 7, 14

28 U.S.C. § 1915A ..... 7, 14

29 U.S.C. § 794 ..... 26, 30

42 U.S.C § 1997e ..... 7, 14

42 U.S.C. § 12101 .....26

42 U.S.C. § 12112 .....30

42 U.S.C. § 12132 .....26

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....1

**Rule**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a) .....33

**Regulations**

28 C.F.R. § 35.108(a) .....27

28 C.F.R. § 35.108(d).....27

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b).....28

**Other Authorities**

Kenneth Appelbaum, *American Psychiatry Should Join the Call to Abolish Solitary Confinement*, 43 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L. 406 (2015).....19

David H. Cloud, et al., *Public Health and Solitary Confinement in the United States*, 105(1) Am. J. Pub. Health 18 (2015) .....19

Stuart Grassian, *Psychiatric Effects of Solitary Confinement*, 22 Wash. U. J. L. & Policy 325 (2006).....19

Thomas L. Hafemeister & Jeff George, *The Ninth Circle of Hell: An Eighth Amendment Analysis of Imposing Prolonged Supermax Solitary Confinement on Inmates with Mental Illness*, 90 Denv. U. L. Rev. 1 (2012).....20

Craig Haney, *Mental Health Issues in Long-Term Solitary and “Supermax” Confinement*, 49 Crime & Delinquency 124 (2003) ..... 19, 20

Jeffrey L. Metzner & Jamie Fellner, *Solitary Confinement and Mental Illness in U.S. Prisons: A Challenge for Medical Ethics*, 38 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry Law 104 (2010) .....21

U.N. Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners, U.N. Econ. & Soc. Council Comm’n on Crime Prevention and Criminal Justice, 24th Sess., U.N. Doc. E/CN.15/2015/L.6/Rev.1 (May 21, 2015), available at <http://bit.ly/2v3KDhT> .....21
